MAR 2 7 2012

03/30/2012



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE nited States Patent and Trademark Office

Forps TO-1594 (Rev. 03-11)

QMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/20)

103642745

TRADEMARKS ONLY					
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Bank of America, N.A.  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation- State:  Other  Citizenship (see guidelines)  USA  Additional names of conveying parties attached?  Yes No.  No.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)   Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?   No   Name: Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.   Internal   Address: 6th Floor     Street Address: 10370 Richmond Avenue     City: Houston     State: Texas     Country: USA   Zip: 77042     Association   Citizenship     General Partnership   Citizenship				
Execution Date(s) March 5, 2012  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Release of Security Interest  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Xtria, Xanser, Torque Tamer and others listed on additional sheet att	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2838947, 2834895, 2448122, and others.  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Susan Hamilton Internal Address:Suite 3700	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$190.00				
Street Address: 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed				
City:Dallas         State:Texas       Zip:75201         Phone Number:214,220,7936         Fax Number:214,999,7936         Email Address:shamilton@velaw.com	8. Payment Information:  Deposit Account/Numberatin ตดตตตลง รลงลงนุร Authorized บริษัทฟิลิme 4ต ตด				
9. Signature:  Signature  Susan Hamilton  Name of Person Signing	03/23/2012  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  8				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Furmanite America, Inc. 6<sup>th</sup> Floor 10370 Richmond Avenue Houston, Texas 77042

Virginia corporation number 0140598

Furmanite US GSG LLC 6<sup>th</sup> Floor 10370 Richmond Avenue Houston, Texas 77042

Delaware corporation number 4061543

Furmanite International Limited 6<sup>th</sup> Floor 10370 Richmond Avenue Houston, Texas 77042

United Kingdom limited company number 00238721

#### III. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner/Liens
Xtria	USA	2838947	May 4, 2004	Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.
Xanser	USA	2834895	April 20, 2004	Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.
Torque Tamer	USA	2448122	May 1, 2001	Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.
Furmanite	USA	1080023	December 20, 1977	Furmanite America, Inc.
Invatec	USA	3285237	August 28, 2007	Furmanite US GSG LLC and Furmanite America, Inc.
SMARTSHIM	USA	3382686	February 12, 2008	Furmanite International Limited and Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.
TREVITEST	USA	1416446	November 11, 1986	Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.

# IV. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

NONE

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS dated as of March 5, 2012, is made by **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, as Administrative Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), having an office at 901 Main Street, Mail Code TX1-492-14-11, Dallas, Texas 75202-3714.

WHEREAS, Furmanite Worldwide, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Furmanite America, Inc., a Virginia corporation, Furmanite US GSG LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Furmanite International Limited, a United Kingdom limited company (collectively referred to herein as a "Grantor"), are parties to those certain grants of security interest in patent and trademark rights agreements described on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Agreements") whereby Grantor granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in and to the patents, patent registrations and pending applications for patent registration (the "Patents") and the trademarks, trademark registrations and pending applications for trademark registration (the "Trademarks") of Grantor, as identified and/or described in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent now desires to release its security interests granted in the Agreements insofar and only insofar as such interests relate to those certain Patents and Trademarks identified and/or described in the <u>Annex</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Patents</u> and Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby reassigns to Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to the Réleased Patents and Trademarks and to the extent that the Agreements created a security interest in such Released Patents and Trademarks, Administrative Agent hereby releases such security interest.

Dated: Much 5, 2012

**BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.**, as Administrative Agent

By: Name:

Title:

Accietant Mine

1292699v.2 CHA715/26007

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF TEXAS	)		
COUNTY OF Dallas	) ss. )		
Before me, the undersignthis 2 day of March, 2012,	ned, a Notary Public, personally appeare	in and for the state ar	nd county aforesaid, or
personally, and who, being	by me duly swor	rn, deposes and sa	ys that he/she is
personally, and who, being Assistant VP of BANK	OF AMERICA, N.	.A., and that the fore	egoing instrument wa
signed on behalf of BANK OF A			

Notary Public

[Seal]

My commission expires: March 7, 2012

the free act and deed of said association.

LYN DUERSON
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
March 97, 2012

#### Schedule 1

- 1. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights dated as of July 31, 2009, made by Furmanite US GSG LLC in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, recorded on August 19, 2009, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel No. 023119, Frame No. 0073.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights dated as of July 31, 2009, made by Furmanite International Limited in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, recorded on August 19, 2009, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel No. 023107, Frame No. 0992.
- 3. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights dated as of July 31, 2009, made by Furmanite America, Inc. in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, recorded on August 6, 2009, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel No. 0232056, Frame No. 0615.
- 4. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights dated as of July 31, 2009, made by Furmanite Worldwide, Inc. in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, recorded on August 6, 2009, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel 023056, Frame No. 0764.
- 5. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of July 31, 2009, made by Furmanite International Limited in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, recorded on August 19, 2009, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel 004051, Frame No. 0209.
- 6. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of July 31, 2009, made by Furmanite US GSG LLC in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, recorded on August 19, 2009, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel 004051, Frame No. 0230.
- 7. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of July 31, 2009, made by Furmanite America, Inc. in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, recorded on August 6, 2009, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel 004038, Frame No. 0627.
- 8. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of July 31, 2009, made by Furmanite Worldwide, Inc. in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, recorded on August 7, 2009, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel 004040, Frame No. 0173.

#### **Annex**

## I. <u>REGISTERED PATENTS</u>

Patent .	Country	Patent No.	Issue Date: 58%	Record Owner/Liens
Torque Reaction Device	USA	6244138	June 12, 2001	Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.
Damping of conductor tubes	USA	6739926	May 25, 2004	Furmanite International Limited and Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.
Method and apparatus to facilitate the injection of sealant into a pressurized fluid member	USA	RE35116	December 12, 1995	Furmanite US GSG LLC and Furmanite America, Inc.
Method and apparatus to facilitate the injection of sealant into a pressurized fluid member	USA	5062439	November 5, 1991	Furmanite US GSG LLC and Furmanite America, Inc.
Friction welding apparatus	USA	5558265	September 24, 1996	Furmanite US GSG LLC and Furmanite America, Inc.
System and method for sealing leaks in vessels	USA	6296006	October 2, 2001	Furmanite US GSG LLC and Furmanite America, Inc.
Friction welding apparatus	USA	5735447	April 7, 1998	Furmanite US GSG LLC and Furmanite America, Inc.
Boring and surfacing machine	USA	5183365	February 2, 1993	Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.

## II. PATENT APPLICATIONS

NONE

## III. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record 3 Owner/Lieus
Xtria	USA	2838947	May 4, 2004	Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.
Xanser	USA	2834895	April 20, 2004	Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.
Torque Tamer	USA	2448122	May 1, 2001	Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.
Furmanite	USA	1080023	December 20, 1977	Furmanite America, Inc.
Invatec	USA	3285237	August 28, 2007	Furmanite US GSG LLC and Furmanite America, Inc.
SMARTSHIM	USA	3382686	February 12, 2008	Furmanite International Limited and Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.
TREVITEST	USA	1416446	November 11, 1986	Furmanite Worldwide, Inc.

## IV. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

NONE

TRADEMARK REEL: 004754 FRAME: 0635

**RECORDED: 03/27/2012**